The issue of the Subscription Shares will not be subject to the approval by the

Shareholders and the Subscription Shares will be issued under the General Mandate

granted to the Directors at the AGM. The total number of issued Shares as at the date

of the AGM was 4,671,298,000 Shares. Pursuant to the General Mandate, the total

number of new Shares that the Company is authorized to issue is 934,259,600 Shares,

representing 20% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of AGM.

Since the date of the AGM and up to the date of this announcement, no new Shares

have been allotted and issued by the Company under the General Mandate.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of

and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

— 6 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement, and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Name of Shareholder
Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement
Shareholding immediately

after Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

China Ocean Shipping
(Group) Company (Note i) 949,937,399 20.20 949,937,399 16.85
Sinochem Group (Note ii) 594,301,000 12.64 594,301,000 10.55
Subscriber — — 934,000,000 16.57
Other Public Shareholders 3,158,388,033 67.16 3,158,388,033 56.03

Total 4,702,626,432 100.00 5,636,626,432 100.00

Notes:

(i) The 949,937,399 Shares were beneficially owned by Sunny Wealth Investments Limited which

was a wholly owned subsidiary of COSCO International Land Limited. COSCO International

Land Limited was a wholly owned subsidiary of COSCO International Land (B.V.I.) Limited

which in turn was wholly owned by COSCO (B.V.I.) Holdings Limited. COSCO (B.V.I.)

Holdings Limited was a wholly owned subsidiary of COSCO International Holdings Limited.

True Smart International Limited was interested in 59.87% of COSCO International Holdings

Limited. True Smart International Limited was wholly owned by COSCO (Hong Kong) Group